execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of the first floor of the premises No. 6 
North Fairview Avenue, Rockaway Beach, Borough of Queens, for use of the 
Department of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity for a period of one year from 
July 1, 1917, at an annual rental of two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat and janitor 
service and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish light and make such inside 
repairs as it may deem necessary, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as

[...]

vue and Allied Hospitals, for a period of two years from January 1, 1918, or as 
<oon thereafter as the building is ready for occupancy, with the privilege of re-
newal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual 
rental of Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), payable quarterly at the end of each 
quarter; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make all repairs and furnish heat, 
light and all furniture necessary, exclusive of house linen and blankets, which will 
be furnished by the lessee, 
-be and the same is hereby amended by adding a clause requiring the lessee to

[...]

Arthur Avenues, Borough of The Bronx, to be occupied as follows by the Depart-
ments mentioned below: 

Square 
Floor. Feet. 

lst 	800 

2nd 	6,000 

3rd 	7,500 

4th 	6,000 

4th 	695 

5th 	7,500 

6th 	2,200 

7th 	8,057 

-for a period of five years from July 1, 1917, at an annual rental of twenty-nine 
thousand and sixty-four dollars ($29,064), payable 'quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service, 
and make inside and outside repairs ; the City to have the right to . cancel 
the lease at any time upon ninety (90) days' written notice in the event

[...]

duct 67 feet ; thence southwesterly and parallel to said center line of New 
Croton Aqueduct 75 feet; thence northwesterly and at right angles to said center 
line of New Croton Aqueduct 67 feet to the place of beginning. 

-at a minimum or upset price of One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), upon 
the following terms and conditions: 

First-That the City retain a perpetual and permanent easement in and over 
Parcels 3 and 6 for the purposes of maintaining and repairing the Aqueduct. 

Second-That the property shall not be used for any purposes inconsistent with

[...]

southwesterly and parallel to said center line of New Croton Aqueduct 75 feet; thence 
northwesterly and at right angles to said center line of New Croton Aqueduct 67 
feet to the place of beginning. 

The minimum or upset price at which said property shall be sold be and is 
hereby appraised and fixed at the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), 
and the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary 
steps for conducting such sale, upon the following terms and conditions: 

First-That the City retain a perpetual and permanent easement in and over 
Parcels 3 and 6, for the purposes of maintaining and repairing the Aqueduct.

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held June 14, 

1917, authorizing a release to William W. Howe and others of the City's interest in 
a strip of land lying within the lines of old Ridge Road north of Broadway. Borough 
of Queens, in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101) plus 
the additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation 
of the necessary papers, and the payment of whatever taxes and assessments are 
liens thereon, be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Whereas. William W. Howe and others in a petition addressed to the Com-

[...]

Howe, Sarah A. Morrison, Robert 
Moore Field Luyster, Mary Margaret C. Luyster and Samuel B. Field, of the 
interest of the City of New York in and to the property hereinabove in this resolution 
bounded and described, in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars 
($101) plus an additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the 
preparation of the necessary papers. The release to contain the following terms 
and conditions: 

That the grantees waive any and all claim for damages arising out of the

[...]

and empowered to enter into contracts. without public letting, with the Tells and New-
ton Company of New York for plumbing and heating work to be done in connection  

with the Central Storehouse and Elevator on Blackwells Island at a total cost not to 
exceed fifty thousand eight hundred and sixty-four dollars ($50,864). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 12, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor June 26, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.